
DESIGN OF A NUT SHELLING MACHINE 

Project Report Submitted By 

DEMOS PANTELI 

In partial fulfilment of the requirements for award of the Diploma of 

Technician Engineer in Mechanical Engineering of the Higher Technical 

Institute, CYPRUS. 

Project Supervisor: 

External Assessor: 

Type of Project: 

Mr. C. Neokleous Lecturer 

in Mechanical and Marine Department 

H.T.I. 

Mr. Paul Staurinides B.Sc. (Eng.) 

Director Spyros Stavrinides 

Chemicals Ud. 

Individual 

JULY 1991 



SUMMARY - Demos Panteli 

The purpose of this project is to design an automated machine, 

for the breaking of nut shells separating the nut, from the 

shell. 

An engineering approach is followed in order to apply 

creativity, decision making and optimization design phases, 

to present appropriate design calculations, selection 

procedure and detailed specifications for all the items that 

are to be selected. Also all materials and manufacturing 

processes are specified and a detailed layout, assembly, 

manufacturing drawings and detailed cost estimate are 

presented. 

The project is divided into five chapters: 

Chapter 1 The phases of design 

Chapter 2 Design of the cracker assembly 

Chapter 3 Separation of nuts and nut shells 

Chapter 4 Design of the frame 

Chapter 5 Cost Analysis 



List of Contents 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 
SUMMARY 
INTRODUCTION 

CHAPTER 1 
THE PHASES OF DESIGN 
1.1 Need Identification 
1.2 Engineering Statement 

1 . Objectives 
2. Terms and Conditions 

1.3 Creativity phase 
Morphological Analysis 
1 . Transfer the nut shells 
2. Breaking the nut shells 
3. Separating the nuts from 
4. Separating the nuts from 

nut shells 
5. Elevating device 
6. Bucket Support 

1.4 Decision Making 
1.5 Summary 

CHAPTER 2 
DESIGN OF THE CRACKER ASSEMBLY 
2.1 Introduction 
2.2 Transfer bucket 
2.3 The cracker assembly 
2.4 The rotors 

1 . Assumptions 
2.5 Special machined plate 

to break 

the shells 
unbroken 

1 . Method of machining the cover plates 
2.6 Force Analysis of gear system 
2.7 Bending Moment and shear force diagrams 

1 . FBD of gear 1 on shaft from DRG No 1 
2. FBD of gear 2 from DRG No 1. 
3. FBD of gear 3 from DRG No 1. 
4. FBD of gear 4 from DRG No 1. 

2.8 Checking for the diameter of solid shaft 
2.9 Checking for the diameter of solid shafts 

holding gear 2 and gear 3 
2.10 Checking of the hollow tube selected 
2.11 Design of the welds of the rotors 
2.12 Design of gears 

Page 

1 
1 
1 
1 
2 
2 
2 
4 

6 

7 

8 

9 
10 
12 

13 
13 
14 
14 
15 
15 
16 
17 

26 
26 
28 
30 

33 
34 

35 
36 

38 
42 



2.13 Design of keys for gear 1 and gear 4 
2.14 Power driving the rotor 

1. Speed of rotor 
2 . Power 
3 . Selection of motor 
4 . Selection of coupling 
5. Selection of key 

2.15 Selection of Bearings 
2.16 Summary 

CHAPTER 3 
SEPARATION OF NUTS AND NUT SHELLS 
3.1 Introduction 

Blower of air 
Buckets 

3.2 
3.3 
3.4 
3.5 

Separation of nuts and nut shells 
Summary 

CHAPTER 4 
DESIGN OF THE FRAME 
4.1 Introduction 
4.2 Design of the frame 
4.3 Assumptions 
4.4 Summary 

CHAPTER 5 
COST ANALYSIS 
5. 1 Introduction 
5.2 Direct Raw materials 
5.3 Equipment Cost 
5.4 Direct Labour Cost 
5.5 Total Manufacturing 

CONCLUSION 
REFERENCES 
APPENDICES 
DRAWINGS 

cost 

Cost 

Page 

45 
48 
48 
49 
50 
50 
51 
53 
54 

56 
56 
57 

58 
58 

59 

59 
60 
61 

62 
62 
63 
63 
63 


