# DESIGN OF A NUT SHELLING MACHINE

Project Report Submitted By

# DEMOS PANTELI

In partial fulfilment of the requirements for award of the Diploma of Technician Engineer in Mechanical Engineering of the Higher Technical Institute, CYPRUS.

Project Supervisor:	Mr. C. Neokleous Lecturer in Mechanical and Marine Department H.T.I.
External Assessor:	Mr. Paul Staurinides B.Sc. (Eng.) Director Spyros Stavrinides Chemicals Ltd.
Type of Project:	Individual

JULY 1991

SUMMARY - Demos Panteli

The purpose of this project is to design an automated machine, for the breaking of nut shells separating the nut, from the shell.

An engineering approach is followed in order to apply creativity, decision making and optimization design phases, to present appropriate design calculations, selection procedure and detailed specifications for all the items that are to be selected. Also all materials and manufacturing processes are specified and a detailed layout, assembly, manufacturing drawings and detailed cost estimate are presented.

The project is divided into five chapters:

Chapter	1	The phases of	design
Chapter	2	Design of the	cracker assembly
Chapter	3	Separation of	nuts and nut shells
Chapter	4	Design of the	frame
Chapter	5	Cost Analysis	

### List of Contents

.

ACKN	DWLEDGEMENTS	
INTRO	DDUCTION	
CHAP	<u>rer_1</u>	Page
THE ]	PHASES OF DESIGN	
1.1	Need Identification	1
1.2	Engineering Statement	1
	1. Objectives	1
	2. Terms and Conditions	1
1.3	Creativity phase	2
	Morphological Analysis	2
	1. Transfer the nut shells to break	2
	2. Breaking the nut shells	4
	3. Separating the nuts from the shells	б
	4. Separating the nuts from unbroken	
	nut shells	7
	5. Elevating device	8
	6. Bucket Support	9
1.4	Decision Making	10
1.5	Summary	12
СНАР	TER 2	
DESI	IN OF THE CRACKER ASSEMBLY	
2.1	Introduction	13
2.2	Transfer bucket	13
2.3	The cracker assembly	14
2.4	The rotors	14
	1. Assumptions	15
2.5	Special machined plate	15
	1. Method of machining the cover plates	16
2.6	Force Analysis of gear system	17
2.7	Bending Moment and shear force diagrams	26
	1. FBD of gear 1 on shaft from DRG No 1	26
	2. FBD of gear 2 from DRG No 1.	28
	3. FBD of gear 3 from DRG No 1.	30
	4. FBD of gear 4 from DRG No 1.	33
2.8	Checking for the diameter of solid shaft	34
2.9	Checking for the diameter of solid shafts	
	holding gear 2 and gear 3	35
2.10	Checking of the hollow tube selected	36
2.11	Design of the welds of the rotors	38
2.12	Design of gears	42

Page

2.13	Desig	gn of keys for gear 1 and gear 4	45
2.14	Power	r driving the rotor	48
	1.	Speed of rotor	48
	2.	Power	49
	З.	Selection of motor	50
	4.	Selection of coupling	50
	5.	Selection of key	51
2.15	Seled	ction of Bearings	53
2.16	Summa	ary	54

#### CHAPTER 3

SEPA	ARATION OF NUTS AND NUT SHELLS	
3.1	Introduction	56
3.2	Blower of air	56
3.3	Buckets	57
3.4	Separation of nuts and nut shells	58
3.5	Summary	58

### CHAPTER 4

DESI	GN OF THE FRAME	
4.1	Introduction	 59
4.2	Design of the frame	59
4.3	Assumptions	60
4.4	Summary	61

#### CHAPTER 5

COST	ANALYSIS	
5.1	Introduction	62
5.2	Direct Raw materials cost	62
5.3	Equipment Cost	63
5.4	Direct Labour Cost	63
5.5	Total Manufacturing Cost	63

CONCLUSION REFERENCES APPENDICES DRAWINGS